SYNTHESIS AND SINTERING 2 (2022) 110–119
Available online at www.synsint.com
Synthesis and Sintering
ISSN 2564-0186 (Print), ISSN 2564-0194 (Online)
Research article
* Corresponding author. E-mail address: zakut@itu.edu.tr (M. Zakut)
Received 8 January 2022; Received in revised form 12 August 2022; Accepted 13 August 2022.
Peer review under responsibility of Synsint Research Group. This is an open access article under the CC BY license (https://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0/).

PRISM TSE24 IIC modular system, with 28:1 L/D. The extruder has
two Brabender DSR28 volumetric feeders, degassing port, water bath,
pelletizer, and also chopper. It is also equipped with seven modular
barrel segments, 96 mm in length and an L/D ratio is 28:1. The
specifications of the twin screw extruder are indicated in Table 4 [7–9].
The screw profile of the extruder was designed to achieve good melting
and mixing of polymers by high shear and high residence time in the
screw zones. Six zones are available in the extruder. The names of the
zones are given below.
• Entrance of raw material and solid conveying zone
• Plasticizing zone
Table 5. Experimental design of colemanite and IFR filled
polypropylene compounds.
Sample PP (wt%) Colemanite (wt%) IFR (wt%)
Neat PP 100 0 0
PP70/IFR30/C0 70 0 30
PP70/IFR28/C2 70 2 28
PP70/IFR26/C4 70 4 26
PP70/IFR24/C6 70 6 24
PP70/IFR22/C8 70 8 22
PP70/IFR15/C15 70 15 15
PP70/IFR0/C30 70 30 0
• Melt conveying zone
• Extra homogenization zone
• Degassing zone
• Pressure built-up zone